## **RESOLUTION No. 14-05**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH CRISTI'S DANCE STUDIO FOR THE PROVISION OF BALLET PROGRAMMING FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR A PERIOD OF FOUR (4) MONTHS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$15,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department has an existing agreement with Cristi's Dance Studio for ballet programming at City parks; and

WHEREAS, staff advertised RFP #2013-30 "Ballet Services" on November 21, 2013 for the provision of ballet programming at City parks; and

WHEREAS, RFP #2013-30 "Ballet Services" was withdrawn after no proposers attended a mandatory pre-bid meeting held on December 11, 2013 at Morgan Levy Park Community Center; and

WHEREAS, staff has since advertised RFP #2013-33 "Ballet Services" with submittals due on Wednesday, January 15, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to extend the agreement with Cristi's Dance Studio for the provision of ballet programming services for the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department for a period of four (4) months in an amount not to exceed \$15,000.00 while submittals for RFP #2013-33 "Ballet Services" are received, scored, and recommended to Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 14 - 05 Page 2 of 3

**Section 1.** Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to extend the agreement with Cristi's Dance Studio for the provision of ballet programming services for the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department for a period of four (4) months in an amount not to exceed \$15,000.00. The City Manager is authorized to execute all necessary documents and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Fraga who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 15th day of January, 2014

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

JOHN R. HERIN, JR., CITY ATTORNEY